
Issued on 21 December 2017                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Tuesday 9 January 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors D Burton (Chairman), Cox (Vice-Chairman), English, Munford, 
Prendergast, Springett, de Wiggondene-Sheppard, Wilby and 
Willis

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information 

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 1 - 8

9. Presentation of Petitions 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Committee Work Programme 9

12. Outside Bodies - Verbal Updates from Members 

13. Reference from Policy and Resources Committee - Strategic 
Plan Action Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh 

10

14. Strategic Plan 2015-20. 2018-19 Refresh 11 - 51

15. Planning Appeal Costs 52 - 58

16. Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19 59 - 70



PART II

To move that the public be excluded for the items set out in Part II of the 
Agenda because of the likely disclosure of exempt information for the reasons 
specified having applied the Public Interest Test.

Head of Schedule 12 A 
and Brief Description

17.  Maidstone Town Centre - Regeneration 
Opportunity Areas

Paragraph 3.
Information re. 
financial/business affairs

71 - 78

PUBLIC SPEAKING

In order to book a slot to speak at this meeting of the Strategic Planning, Sustainability 
and Transportation Committee, please contact 01622 602272 or by email on 
committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the 
meeting. If asking a question, you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a 
statement, you will need to tell us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note 
that slots will be allocated on a first come, first served basis.

ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be available in alternative formats.  For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk or 01622 602272. To 
find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 5 DECEMBER 
2017

Present: Councillor D Burton (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
English, Munford, Prendergast, Springett, de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard and Willis

94. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received from Councillor Wilby.

It was noted that apologies for lateness were received from Councillor de 
Wiggondene-Sheppard.

95. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

96. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

97. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

98. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

99. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

It was noted that Councillor English had been lobbied on Agenda Item 13 
– Review of Air Quality Management Area and Low Emissions Strategy and 
Agenda Item 14 – Air Quality Development Plan Document (Local Plan) – 
Scoping. 

100. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That the items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.

101. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 7 NOVEMBER ADJOURNED TO 13 
NOVEMBER 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy and Communications by: 29 December 2017

1

Agenda Item 8



2

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 
adjourned to 13 November be approved as a correct record and signed.

102. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

103. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Mrs Maureen Cleator asked the following question of the Chairman 
of the Committee:

With over 500 units being built on Springfield site and the Royal Engineers 
Road, what plans have been put in place to ensure that we don’t end up 
with the traffic situation such as on the Hermitage Lane, which is basically 
chaos? 

The Chairman of the Committee replied that:

The response I have for you is drawn largely from the detail in our Local 
Plan.

Included within Policy H1 (11), which is the Springfield allocation, there 
are criteria which address highways and transport matters. Access to the 
site will be taken from the A229 Springfield and A229 Royal Engineers 
roundabouts only. Improvements to and provision of pedestrian and cycle 
links is required to facilitate connections with the town centre. Finally, 
improvements are required to the eastern bank of the river towpath for 
pedestrian and cycle use. As part of the planning process, a transport 
assessment will be required to explain how impacts of the development 
will be mitigated. This will be assessed by Maidstone Borough Council as 
the local planning authority and Kent County Council as the highways 
authority.

Mrs Cleator then asked the following supplementary question of the 
Chairman of the Committee:

From the answer you have given me, are there no further improvements 
to the roundabout at the Barracks, because it is actually very chaotic now, 
never mind when 500 extra houses are built there?

The Chairman of the Committee replied that:

Any further improvements will be drawn out of the transport assessment. 
There is a package of highw
[...]
se for this site based upon a very thin 
viability assessment.

104. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/18.

It was noted that the Committee were content that the report setting out 
the new Key Performance Indicators need not be presented to them in 
February.

It was noted that Kent County Council were consulting on bus services 
and that an item be added to the work programme to enable the 
Committee to submit a formal response. 

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme be noted.

105. OUTSIDE BODIES - VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS 

There were no verbal updates from Members.

3



4

106. REVIEW OF AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA AND LOW EMISSIONS 
STRATEGY 

The Mid-Kent Environmental Protection Team Leader presented the review 
of the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) and the Low Emissions 
Strategy to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 The Low Emissions Strategy demonstrated that Maidstone Borough 
Council was committed to improving air quality with the Borough.

 The changes to the AQMA would enable the Council to focus 
resources on the areas with genuinely poor air quality.

 There were 32 individual actions in the Action Plan that 
accompanied the Low Emissions Strategy and were categorised into 
the following themes: transport, planning, procurement, property 
and carbon management, and public health. The actions were 
numbered under each theme according to the greatest potential 
impact on air quality, with the first number having the greatest 
impact.

 The proposed Low Emissions Strategy, its associated Action Plan 
and the revision of the AQMA were all subject to specific 
consultation. The public consultation ran for 8 weeks and included 
direct contact with Councillors and Parish Councillors, as well as 
with statutory consultees and special interest groups. 

 Progress on the Action Plan would be reviewed and reported to the 
Committee annually.

In response to questions from the Committee the Mid-Kent
[...]
mescale of the ‘Planning 1’ theme to 
2 years (found on page 50 of the agenda).

3. That the revised Air Quality Management Area included at Appendix 
2 be approved.

Voting: Unanimous

Note: Councillor English left the meeting at 7.25 p.m. before the voting on 
this item, but returned before consideration of the next item. Therefore, 
Councillor English did not vote on this item.

107. AIR QUALITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT (LOCAL PLAN) - SCOPING 

The Principal Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) presented this item and 
highlighted to the Committee that: 

 The second recommendation on the papers should refer to 
paragraphs 1.7 to 1.12 instead of paragraphs 1.6 to 1.11.

 The Planning Department could play a significant role in the 
objectives of the Low Emissions Strategy in securing mitigation 
measures in conjunction with development. This included 

5



6

encouraging the use of sustainable transport modes, as well as the 
adoption of new technologies such as electric vehicle charging 
points which had the potential to reduce emissions. 

 The Local Plan Inspector considered air quality in depth during the 
Local Plan process. The Inspector considered that there was a need 
for more robust mitigation measures centred on modal shift for 
purposes of both the transport strategy and for improving air 
quality.

 Policy DM6 of the Maidstone Borough Local Plan set out a sequential 
approach for assessing and addressing the air quality impacts of 
new development and that Policy DM6 would continue to have full 
weight whilst the new Local Plan was being prepared.

 The Inspector had signalled that there was a changing local and 
national context and that more urgent work needed to be done to 
improve air quality. This was the reason why the Council could not 
wait until the Local Plan was reviewed to carry out this work.

The Committee requested that the following items be included in the 
scoping of the Air Quality Development Plan Document:

 Agricultural and horticultural practices, as these can have large 
impacts on air quality;

 The use of emerging technologies in mitigating the effects of poor 
air quality;

 The consideration of renewable energy; and

 The accessibility of electric vehicle charging infrastructure for all 
residents.

RESOLVED:

1. That the Head of Planning & Development be instructed to prepare 
the Air Quality Local Plan.

2. That the scope of the Air Quality Development Plan Document, 
described in paragraphs 1.7 to 1.12, be agreed as the basis for 
progressing the preparation of the plan, but that it also include: 
consideration of agricultural and horticultural practices, emerging 
technologies and renewable energy options, with the further 
addition of accessibility to charging infrastructure.

Voting: Unanimous

108. FEES & CHARGES 2018/19 

The Head of Finance presented a report which set out the proposed fees 
and charges for services within this Committee’s remit for 2018/19.

6



7

It was highlighted to the Committee that:

 Charges which were determined centrally had been included in 
Appendix 1 for information.

 The fees for Local Land Charges would increase to align across the 
shared service, which would result in more efficient administration. 
If agreed, the new fees would be effective from 6 December 2017.

 No changes were proposed to parking charges for 2018/19. 

It was noted that Members requested future budget monitoring reports be 
presented to this Committee in a different format, displaying the different 
services in separate tables. This would enable the Committee to monitor 
each service individually.

RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed discretionary fees and charges set out in 
Appendix 1 to this report be agreed.

2. That the centrally determined fees and charges set out in Appendix 
1 to this report be noted.

3. That the introduction of increases to Local Land Charges be 
effective from 6 December 2017.

Voting: Unanimous

109. GREEN AND BLUE INFRASTRUCTURE ACTION PLAN 

The Planning Projects and Delivery Manager presented the Green and Blue 
Infrastructure Action Plan to the Committee.

It was highlighted to the Committee that the Action Plan could only be 
delivered in partnership, as the planning, design and management of the 
Green and Blue Infrastructure resource was the responsibility of many 
different organisations. The stakeholders had agreed the Draft Action Plan 
in 2015 following a series of themed workshops. 

It was noted that the Committee were encouraged by the progress that 
had been made on the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy and 
thanked all Officers and Members that had been involved.

In response to a question from the Committee, the Head of Planning and 
Development agreed that information on how the Green and Blue 
Infrastructure Strategy could be used during the planning process would 
be incorporated into the planning training syllabus for Members.

RESOLVED:

7



8

That the Green and Blue Infrastructure Strategy action plan be adopted.

Voting: Unanimous

110. AUTHORITY MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 

The Planning Officer (Strategic Planning) presented the Authority 
Monitoring Report 2016/17 to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 This year’s Authority Monitoring Report (AMR) had been structured 
differently to the previous year to reflect the monitoring indicators 
recommended in the Sustainability Appraisal 2017 and the 
indicators within the Local Plan 2017.

 The Local Plan Planning Inspector had revised the 2016/17 
indicators and increased the number from 12 to 50. These 
indicators would be monitored from 2017/18 onwards.

 The AMR 2016/17 showed that good progress was being made 
towards the targets of the Local Plan 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the Authority Monitoring Report 2016/17 attached at Appendix 1 be 
noted.

Voting: Unanimous

111. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 8.00 p.m.

8



 2017/18 WORK PROGRAMME

1

Report Title Work Stream Committee Month Lead Report Author
Tri-Study and Pa
[...]
icies SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman James Bailey
Affordable Housing Delivery Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman TBC
Local Plan Review Evidence Base Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman Sarah Lee
Gypsy and Traveller: Need and Supply Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman Sarah Lee
Local Plan Review and Meeting Housing Need Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman Sarah Lee / Mark Egerton
Maidstone Integrated Transport Package Updates, Monitoring Reports and Reviews SPS&T TBC John Foster/Rob Jarman Abi Lewis/Mark Egerton
Duty to Cooperate / Other LPA Key Issues Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman TBC
Statement of Community Involvement Adoption Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman Sue Whiteside
Employment Need and Delivery Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman TBC
Member Engagement in Pre-Application Discussions Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman
Planning Performance Agreements Review Local Plan & Planning Policy SPS&T TBC Rob Jarman TBC

9

A
genda Item

 11



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE

9 JANUARY 2018

REFERENCE FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE

STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-20, 2018-19 REFRESH

At its meeting on 13 December 2017 the Policy and Resources Committee 
considered the Report of the Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh.

During the debate, the Committee discussed the wording under the priority area 
of ‘Securing Improvements to the Transport Infrastructure for our Borough’. The 
Committee highlighted that it was difficult to get around the Borough by any 
mode of transport in peak hours, not just by car. However as this priority area 
was owned by the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation 
Committee it was appropriate to ask this Committee to consider changing the 
wording for this priority area.

RECOMMENDED: 

That the Strategic Planning, Sustainability and Transportation Committee 
con
[...]
own centre’ should be maintained and 26.8% said that 
it should be reduced.  

2.3 Political groups have been offered briefing sessions on the results of the 
Resident survey. The results have been given to service managers to 
inform decision making in their service areas. The Policy and Information 
Team will meet with managers in December and January to collate the 
actions that have been taken as a result of the survey. This will be fed 

12



back to a member workshop in February and used to inform the 
Communication and Engagement Strategy refresh in March. 

2.4 Policy and Resources have agreed that the top three priority areas for 
2017-18 will be maintained for 2018-19:

 A Home for Everyone
 Providing a Clean and Safe Environment
 Regenerating the Town Centre

2.5 The Committee is asked to consider the ‘we will commit to’ sections for the 
priority areas that map to its terms of reference. The action areas to be 
considered are:

 Respecting the Character and Heritage of our Borough
 Securing Improvements to the Transport Infrastructure for our 

Borough
 A Home for Everyone

2.6 Policy and Resources Committee requested that the Committee gives 
consideration to the wording of the context under the Securing 
Improvements to the Transport Infrastructure for our Borough in relation 
to moving around the Borough by car.

3. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Committee is recommended to consider whether any further 
amendments are need to the refreshed Strategic Plan at Appendix A. Any 
recommendations will be considered by the Policy and Resources 
Committee prior to submission to Council.

4. RISK

4.1 The Strategic Plan sets out our priorities and how they will be delivered, 
informing the Council’s risk register and risk appetite. The Council has a 
corporate risk register which will pick up any actions from the Strategic 
Plan.

5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK

5.1 Residents were asked to consider our priori
[...]
vering the Parks and Open Spaces 10 year 

Strategic Plan 

21



 

 
 

Regenerating the Town 
Centre 

 

Maidstone has a thriving town centre benefiting from its role as the 

county town and has a diverse mix of residential, business, retail, 

cultural uses and public services. The changing economic environment 

has created challenges and the need for further investment in the town 

centre to meet the expectations of residents, businesses and visitors. 

 
We want: 

 
To ensure we have a thriving and attractive town centre that values 

our heritage and is fit for the future. 

 
We will commit to: 

 
• Delivering the Local Plan 

• Delivering the Housing and Regeneration Strategy 

• Delivering the Destination Management Plan 

• Delivering Phase 3 of the Public Realm 

Securing Improvements to 
the Transport Infrastructure 
for our Borough 
Maidstone is strategically situated between London and the channel 

ports and is serviced by two motorway networks, the M20 and the M2, 

with rail connections to central London. We do however recognise that 

travelling in and around the borough by car during peak periods can 

be difficult 

due to congestion. The bus transport network serving Maidstone town is 

relatively strong whilst rural transport presents distinct challenges 

 
We want: 

 
A sustainable transport network that meets the needs of residents, 

businesses and visitors. 

 
We will commit to: 

 
• Delivering the Integrated Transport Strategy 

• Delivering the Walking and Cycling Strategy 

22



 

 
 

A Home for Everyone 

 
 

 

The supply of new affordable housing within the borough has been 

greater than in neighbouring authorities, although still less than 

historical levels. 139 303 new affordable homes were built in the 

borough in 20165/176. 

13% of Maidstone households live in socially rented accommodation 

which is comparable to the rest of Kent. 

 
We want: 

 
To have enough homes to meet our residents’ long term needs, to
[...]
ent child(ren) 38.7% 771

Couple with dependent 
child(ren) 30.2% 601

Lone parent with 
dependent child(ren) 5.5% 109

Single person household 17.3% 344
Multiple person 
household (includes 
house shares and 
homes of multiple 
occupation)

3.4% 68

Other 5.0% 100
Grand Total 100.0% 1994
No response  14

Weighting

Population Survey
Age

Males % Males %
Weight

18 to 24 6398 5.0% 12 0.6% 8.31
25 to 34 10406 8.1% 86 4.3% 1.89
35 to 44 10436 8.1% 111 5.5% 1.47
45 to 54 12132 9.4% 162 8.1% 1.17
55 to 64 9361 7.3% 206 10.3% 0.71
64 to 74 8341 6.5% 250 12.5% 0.52
75 years and over 5736 4.5% 122 6.1% 0.73
Male Total 62810  949   
Age Females % Female % Weight
18 to 24 years 5864 5% 28 1.4% 3.26
25 to 34 years 10653 8% 158 7.9% 1.05
35 to 44 years 10892 8% 203 10.1% 0.84
45 to 64 years 12118 9% 208 10.4% 0.91
55 to 64 years 9617 7% 229 11.4% 0.65
65 to 74 years 8751 7% 154 7.7% 0.89
75 years and over 8118 6% 79 3.9% 1.60
Female Total 66013  1059   

Total population (18 yrs and over) 128823
Total Responses 2008

Economic Situation % Count
Employed full-time (30 
hrs or more a week) 48.3% 933

Employed part-time 
(under 30 hrs a week) 11.1% 214

Employed (no 
guaranteed hrs per 
week)

0.8% 16

Self-employed 7.4% 143
In education or training 2.1% 40
Looking for work 1.0% 19
Looking after the home 3.2% 61
Permanently sick or 
disabled and unable to 
work

2.2% 42

Volunteering 2.5% 48
Wholly retired from 
work 21.5% 415

Grand Total 100.0% 1932
No response  76

51



STRATEGIC PLANNING, 
SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE

9 JANUARY 2018

Planning Appeals Costs

Final Decision-Maker Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

Lead Head of Service/Lead 
Director

Director of Finance and Business Improvement

Lead Officer and Report 
Author

Ellie Dunnet 

Classification Public

Wards affected All

Executive Summary

This report summarises the budgeted and actual costs arising from development 
control appeals over the previous five years.  This is an area which has been 
highlighted as a risk for the Council, due to the potential to incur significant financial 
losses.  Following the second quarter budget monitoring report to this committee on 
7 November, setting out the projected overspend in this area, a further report was 
requested, detailing further information regarding this risk.

This report makes the following recommendations to this Committee:

1. That the information regarding the financial impact of planning appeals since 
2013/14 be noted.

Timetable

Meeting Date

Strategic Planning, Sustainability and 
Transportation Committee

9 January 2018

52

Agenda Item 15



Planning Appeals Costs

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

1.1 At its meeting in November, this committee requested a report outlining the 
current and projected costs arising from development control appeals, 
detailing historical data for the last five years, in order for the Committee to 
be able to fully understand underlying causes and trends.

1.2 This request was linked to a projected overspend on development control 
appeals costs reported at the end of the second quarter, and a referral from 
Policy and Resources Committee that both this Committee and the Planning 
Committee consider how they could manage these costs.

1.3 Table 1 below shows appellant costs incurred against the budgeted figure, 
year on year, from 2013/14.  These figures also include costs incurred for 
Judicial Reviews where planning permission has been granted.  The 
expenditure projection shown for 2017/18 is the full year forecast based on 
current known factors.

1.4 These costs include all external legal and consultancy costs incurred in 
investigating the appeal, as well as costs awarded against the Council.  
Additional miscellaneous costs for accommodation hire, photocopying etc. 
are also included within the totals shown above.

Table 1: Appeal Costs vs. Budget, 2013/14 – 2017/18

1.5 This shows a sharp year on year increase in costs arising fr
[...]
SALS - NEUTRAL SCENARIO APPENDIX C

Description 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 Total
£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Increase Pay & Display income budget (Fees & Charges) 200 50 50 50 50 400
Offset staff costs with CIL 5 15 15 15 50
Increase in Local Land Charges fee income (Fees &
Charges)

50 50

SPST Total 250 55 65 65 65 500

70



Document is Restricted

71

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017
	Minutes

	11 Committee Work Programme
	13 Reference from Policy and Resources Committee - Strategic Plan Action Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh
	14 Strategic Plan 2015-20. 2018-19 Refresh
	Appendix A - Strategic Plan 2015-20. 2018-19 Refresh
	Appendix B: Resident Survey - Priorities Summary

	15 Planning Appeal Costs
	16 Medium Term Financial Strategy & Budget Proposals 2018/19
	Appendix A - Strategic Revenue Projection
	Appendix B - Budget Proposals in existing MTFS (updated)
	Appendix C - New Budget Proposals – Neutral Scenario

	17 Maidstone Town Centre - Regeneration Opportunity Areas



Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

STRATEGIC PLANNING, SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSPORTATION 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 9 JANUARY 2018

Present: Councillor D Burton (Chairman) and Councillors 
English, Prendergast, Springett, de Wiggondene-
Sheppard, Wilby and Willis

112. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies were received from Councillors Cox and 
Munford.

113. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

There were no Substitute Members.

114. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

115. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

116. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members or Officers.

117. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

118. EXEMPT INFORMATION 

RESOLVED: That Agenda Item 17 – Maidstone Town Centre – 
Regeneration Opportunity Areas be taken in private due to the possible 
disclosure of exempt information.

119. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed, subject to the addition on 
Page 5 of the minutes, which can be seen in bold below:

Therefore, Councillor English did not vote on this item although he was 
entitled to do so. 

Should you wish to refer any decisions contained in these minutes to Policy and Resources 
Committee, please submit a Decision Referral Form, signed by three Councillors, to the Head 
of Policy, Communications and Governance by: 25 January 2018



2

120. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

121. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

122. COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee considered the Work Programme for 2017/18.

RESOLVED: That the Committee Work Programme for 2017/18 be noted.

123. OUTSIDE BODIES - VERBAL UPDATES FROM MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor English reminded the Committee that the 
subject of whether the Council had representation on certain Outside 
Bodies was to be discussed at Democracy Committee on 10 January 2018.

124. REFERENCE FROM POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE - STRATEGIC 
PLAN ACTION PLAN 2015-20, 2018-19 REFRESH 

The Committee agreed to consider the reference from Policy and 
Resources Committee in conjunction with Agenda Item 14 – Strategic Plan 
2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh, as the items were related. Therefore the 
discussion of the reference can be found in Agenda Item 14.

RESOLVED: That the reference be taken in conjunction with Agenda Item 
14 – Strategic Plan 2015-20, 2018-19 Refresh.

125. STRATEGIC PLAN 2015-20. 2018-19 REFRESH 

Mrs Angela Woodhouse, the Head of Policy, Communications and 
Governance, presented a report on the 2018-19 Refresh of the Strategic 
Plan 2015-20 to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 Policy and Resources Committee had agreed that the top three 
priority areas for 2017-18 would be maintained in 2018-19, which 
were:

o A Home for Everyone;
o Providing a Clean and Safe Environment; and
o Regenerating the Town Centre.

 Policy and Resources Committee requested that this Committee 
gave consideration to the wording under the ‘Securing 
Improvements to the Transport Infrastructure for our Borough’, in 
relation to moving around the Borough ‘by car’.



3

The Committee considered the reference from Policy and Resources 
Committee and decided that the wording need not be amended as when 
the priority area was looked at as one it was sufficient, especially as it 
mentioned the Integrated Transport Strategy and Walking and Cycling 
Strategy implicitly.

The Committee considered that the relevant policies did not need to be 
cross referenced under the ‘We will commit to’ heading as they were 
implicit in the delivery of the Strategic Plan itself and the wording could be 
limiting.

RESOLVED: That the following recommendations are made to the Policy 
and Resources Committee:

1. That the changes identified in red in Appendix A be supported;

2. That no further changes need to be made; and

3. That consideration be given to the need for detail of cross 
referencing to relevant policies since this is implicit in the delivery 
of the Strategic Plan itself.

Voting: Unanimous

126. PLANNING APPEAL COSTS 

Mr Mark Green, the Director of Finance and Business Improvement, 
presented a report on costs of planning appeals to the Committee.

It was noted that:

 The Committee requested this report following the meeting on 7 
November 2017 when the second quarter budget monitoring report 
was presented and it set out a projected overspend in development 
control appeals.

 This report highlighted the budgeted and actual costs arising from 
development control appeals over the previous five years.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Green replied that the 
figures from ongoing appeals had not been included as they were subject 
to work going on and the exact figures were not yet known.

In response to a question from the Committee, Mr Rob Jarman, the Head 
of Planning and Development, replied that several of the appeals found in 
Table 1.9 had been allowed because the Council could not demonstrate a 
5 year housing land supply. As the Council now had a housing land supply 
of over 6 years this was no longer the case.

RESOLVED: That the information regarding the financial impact of 
planning appeals since 2013/14 be noted.



4

127. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY & BUDGET PROPOSALS 2018/19 

Mr Mark Green, the Director of Finance and Business Improvement, 
presented a report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Budget 
Proposals 2018/19 to the Committee.

It was highlighted to the Committee that there were three new budget 
savings for services within this Committee’s remit:

o An increase in Pay & Display income budget;
o The funding of staff costs from the Community Infrastructure 

Levy; and
o An increase in the Local Land Charges fee income.

Mr Green informed the Committee that, since the agenda had been 
published:

 The Local Government Finance Settlement had been introduced. In 
the Settlement, the Government agreed to increase the referendum 
threshold for Council Tax increases and this was to be considered at 
the meeting of Policy and Resources Committee in February 2018. 

 Kent and Medway Councils had been chosen to be a part of the 
100% Business Rates Retention Pilot for 2018/19. This could mean 
an extra £600,000 of income for the Council. This would be 
considered at the meeting of Policy and Resources Committee in 
January 2018.

 The Government was to reconsider the negative Revenue Support 
Grant. The Council was due to pay £1.6million back in 2019/20 and 
the reconsideration of this may mean the Council did not have to.

The Committee was concerned that the report due to be brought to this 
Committee on 22 January 2018 relating to the Maidstone Tri-Study and 
Park and Ride Operational Review could impact the figures in this report. 
Therefore this report was deferred until the meeting of this Committee on 
22 January 2018 as the Committee could not provide any meaningful 
comment.

RESOLVED: That this item be deferred until the meeting of this 
Committee on 22 January 2018.

128. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That the press and public are excluded from the meeting due 
to the possible disclosure of exempt information.

129. MAIDSTONE TOWN CENTRE - REGENERATION OPPORTUNITY AREAS 



5

Mrs Sarah Lee, the Principal Planning Officer – Strategic Planning, 
presented a report on Maidstone Town Centre – Regeneration Opportunity 
Areas to the Committee.

Mrs Lee highlighted to the Committee that:

 The output of the project would be a Maidstone Town Centre 
Opportunity Areas Brochure, which would focus on design guidance, 
potential uses of the opportunity areas and the capacity of them. 
This brochure would be pivotal in engaging with developers and 
marketing the Town Centre in general and the opportunity areas in 
particular.

 An internal officer steering group had been set up to facilitate the 
initial work and oversee the project as a whole. The steering group 
had divided the project into areas that would be best suited to in-
house resources and areas that would require external specialists. 
The external skills required were urban design, property economics 
and graphics, and potentially heritage and transportation.

 The costs for this project would be the subject of a funding bid to 
the DCLG for its Planning Delivery Fund. If the bid was unsuccessful 
then alternative funding options would need to be explored.

 This project displayed the Council’s proactive approach to bringing 
forward brownfield sites for development in the Town Centre.

 A future report would be brought to this Committee once the draft 
planning guidance had been prepared and would provide an update 
on wider aspects of the project.

 In the longer term, this project could provide evidence of 
development deliverability for the Local Plan Review.

The Committee advised that the scope for leisure and community facilities 
should be included in the project brief and Officers confirmed that they 
would be.

It was noted that the Committee were encouraged by the project and 
excited about delivering these opportunity areas to an outcome.  

RESOLVED: That the project scope set out in Section 1 of the report and 
the opportunity areas listed in paragraph 1.3 be agreed.

130. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 8.09 p.m.


